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In 19484, as insurgent activities increased in Vietnam (RVED
the U.5. Air Force realized that air operations would have to be

fiown +rom air bases located in hostil nvironments (1:1173.

m
m

Throughout 1945 Air Force operations sscalated and more aircratft
were being positioned in RYN. The Air Force Chiet of S5taff had

previously pointed out to the JCS5 that this bulld-up of resources

iy

would eventually become a prime target for the enemy (1:12).
This observation rang trude dwring an attack at Ben Hoa Air Base
where 22 aircratt were damaged by enemy mortars and artiliery
(i@ —13 . Increased protection for our airfields was in great
nesed. However, as pointed out in August 1965 by the USAF
inspector General, the security police of that day were not
properly organized, trained or eguipped to provide the increase
in secuwrity reqguired in an insuwrgent environment {(1:14). Making
the matters woirse2 was bGeneral Westmoreliand s unwillingness to
commiit combat forces to the static defense role of protecting

ds (1:15). The Air Force needed a plan of attack to deail
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with this new dimension of insurgent activity. The purpose of
thi=s paper is to provide a brief historical review of an Air

Force unit designed and developed to help resolve our Air Rase
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Ground Detense dilemma. To doc + t sxamine the Air

~
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Force's initial response and then & more thought out reaction by
intreducing the "special® unit, 1t's development, training,

deployment and some general resulis.
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As I pointed out General Mestmoreland was not of the mind
set to provide combat troops to static positions for the

protection of airtields. Thus, Alir Force commanders had to fend

in RVH
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for themselves. In earily 19466 security police manpo

expanded from 148 to ZBE26. Howsver, not unitil this larges

manpower pool was properly trained, eguipped and provided
suftficient tacilities did it become a competent force. By March
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the ciose—in security at our four original bases, Tan Son

Mhut, Bien Hoa, Da Nang and Nha Trang, had greatly increased.

{1:14: 5till plaguing our installations was the threat of small
hostije torces penetrating ow perimetsrs and attacking priority

resources, as well as stand off attacks (1:15:.

with hostile forces still able to penetrate our perimeters,

m

the Lir Force nesded answsrs. Answers that would enable us to
fully protect, or at least better protscit, valuable mission
resources. In fApril 1944, the 8ir Force Chief of Staff directed
a special security police unit fto be formed to help find the
SNSKErS. this unit was to be trained and squippesed to b= employed
in a combat role. {(1:15) Special orders dated 18 July 126&

st Gecurity Strike Force Test Sguadron {(S5FTE)
and gave birth to Operation Sate Side {(Bi——). As an extension of
the USAF Inspectcor General and under the control of USAF,

Director of Security FPolice, the 1@4ist SDFTS was to evaluates the
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eguacy ot the concept, training, eguipment and tactics of the
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policse organization providing security for resources in
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an inswgent environment (1:156). fdditionaliv, the unit was to
train for operational deplovyment to South EBEast Asia (BEAY Eo
acquire the experience necessary to develop Ailr Force doctrine of

base defense in that theater of operation (B:——).

Keeping their mission intact and still heading for Fhang
Rang as the original orders directed, amending orders wers issued
changing the unitse designation to simply the 184ist Security
Folice Squadron {(Test). {(P:1--) Apparently someone felit the
original titlie was a bit flashy and did not give a true picture
ot the units goals and mission. Additionally, Lt Col William
Wise of the USAF Directorate of Security and Law Enforcement was

charged to take the helm of this new unit {(Z2:3}).

Lt Col Wise, Maj Ralph Fisher and CHMSgt Robert C. Frink
along with their staf+ (2:1.4) had a phenomenal task. Establish,
train and deploy the unit with a starting date of July 19565 and
to report to Fhang Rang by January 1%47. After—-burners had to
glow to get this project under way and completed. The seemingly
simple task of finding people was made difficult due to stringent
physical fitness standards and the reguirements of special
qualifications for the instructor cadre. PMessages flowed to and
from the 184ist recommending, gualifving and disqualifving

potential members of this elite unit.

fis the people issues were being worked so were plans for =

training site. Schofisld Barracks, Hawaii was the best suited
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GRADE

"LtCol
Maj
Maj
Capt
CMSgt
TSgt
SSgt
AlC
AlC
MSgt
SSgt
SSgt
AlC
SSgt
SSgt
Ale
SSgt
TSgt
SSgt
AlC
Capt
1Lt
1Lt
1Lt
2Lt
CMSgt
MSgt
TSgt
TSgt
TSgt
TSgt
ISgt
TSgt
TSgt
TSgt
SSgt
SSgt
SSgt
SSgt
SSgt

. SSgt

SSgt

SSgt

SSgt

SSgt

SSgt

Atch #5

ROSTER OF INITIAL PERSONNEL

LAST, FIRST MI

Wise, William H, Sr,
Fisher, Ralph E,
Evans, Joseph B,
Olsen, Ben
Tennahill, Donald R,
Butler, Graham F.
Holmes, Richaxd L,
Ruge, Carl R.
McKenzie, Kenneth C,
Elrick, Robert H,
McIntosh, Julius C,
Carbullido, Jesus C,
Coles, James T,
Hart, Donald D, C,
Cook, Joseph P, Jr,
Brady, Carl L.
Adams, Ben I,
Tossas, Franklin J,
Maples, James R,
Hughes, John K,
Geisler, Richard P,
Lindley, Theodore T.
Clower, Richard E.
Heubusch, Charles J.
Guran, Claude P,
Frink, Robert C,
Hockanson, Robert D,
Carmichael, William W,
Keyser, Glenn M.

. Sebastian, Edwaxrd F,

King, Robert G,
Hopkins, Kenneth
Fox, Tommy L.
Dickson, Charles E,
Anderer, Arthur J,
Hester, Gerard R.
Dorrance, James L,
Casbarro, Emidio
Hall, James F,
Johnson, Billy R.
Lunsford, James W,
McLaughlin, Thomas
Revell, William H.
Seay, Walter G,
Yingst, Carlos D,
Cude, Leroy E,

GRADE

SSgt
AlC

SSgt
SSgt
SSgt
SSgt
SSgt
SSgt
S5gt
SSgt
SSgt
SSgt
SSgt
AlC

. SSgt

SSgt
SSgt
SSgt
SSgt
AlC
AlC
AlC
AlC
AlC
AlC
AlC
AlC
AlC
AlC
SSgt
AlC
AlC
AlC
A2C
AlC
AlC
AlC
AlC
AlC
AlC
AlC
AlC
AlC
Ssgt
A2C
AlC

LAST, FIRST ML

Kern, James H,
Brown, Jimmie L,
Foster, Lawrence
Cooper, Gleu A,
Rowland, Marvin
Fields, Jink i
Fenstermacher, David
Burnett, William L,
Rafield, Roy L.
Owings, John D.
Rodriguez, Jesus Jr.
Cobb, Charles H.

Wallace, Larry F.°

Burbey, Michael, P,
Dykes, R. L.

Todd, Kenneth E.
Carroll, Elton R,
Elliott, William E.
Benge, Kenneth L,
Gibson, Benton Jr.

Vinesett, Ossie B, Jr.

Miller, Jerry L.
Twiggs, Joseph E.
Middleton, Edwin L,
Sparks, Robert L.
Whitt, Robert L,
Gibson, Garland F,
Ely, Don M,

. Savory, Ronald C.

Cook, Orin B,
Mundon, James P.
Edwards, Oliver D,

- Scammerhorn, William R,

Wright, Teddy R.

‘Smith, William

Redding, George N.
Hammer, Gary W,
Ribera, Richard E.

-Barkley, Luther I,

Lasko, Joseph A,

.Glover, Calvin A,

Hargrove, Louis C.
McElfish, William N,
Maze, Joe W,
Tillman, Jawrence

‘Williams, Lewis F,.



GRADE

AlC
AlC
AlC
A2C
A2C
A2C
A2C
SSgt
A3C
AlC
AlC
AlC
AlC
AlC
AlC
AlC
AlC
A2C
A2C
A3C
A2C
A2C
A3C
A2C
A2C
A2C
A2C
A2C
A2C
A2C
A2C
A2C
A2C
A2C
AlC
AlC
AlC
AlC
AlC
AlC
AlC
AlC
AlC
AlC
AlC
A2C
A2C
A2C

LAST, FIRST MI

Whittaker, Eddie L.

‘Bigelow, Robert L.

Gaughan, William G.
Tweedy, James A.
Baxter, James D,
Myers, Bermard J.
Mitsuka, Robert N,
Uhlenkamp, Joseph F,
Minton, Bemny G.
Paquette, Robert C,
Ricketts, Bradfoxd R,
Robertson, Dayid R.
Arthur, Edgar L.
Kannas, David W,
Monk, Raymond J.
Dagenhart, Olin C,
Wright, Charles E, Jr.
Hunter, Harry E.
Fisher, William E,
Donato~Fitz, ‘Ermest G.
Murry, Thomas O.
Kelsey, Jay C.°
Berry, Wayne E,
Baker, Everett W,
Powell, Marshall N,
Linscott, Allem L,
Kimbrell, Thomas H.

. Parker, George P,

Dewaters, Ernest Jr.

-Wenger, Michael V,

Glines, Michael P,
Kelley, Dennis K,
Kruk, Kenneth A,
Vaughn, Robert J.
Sargent, Foy J.
Gentry, Thomas F.°
Jones, Hobby D.
Griffin, Willie R,
Chandler, Joseph M,

. Green, Wilbert A,

Axe, Barry N.
Blevins, Carl J.

‘Hill, John W,
Arffman, Albert P.

Sparkman, Tommy W,
Turner, Tom E,

,DeQFrry, Mac L.

Hendrew,Brady L.

GRADE

A2C
A2C
A2C
AlC
A2C
A2C
A2C
A2C
A2C
A2C
A2C
AlC
A2C
A2C
AlC
A2C

_A2C

A2C
A2C
A2C
A2C
A2C
A2C
A2C
A2C
A2C
A2C
A2C
A2C
A2C
A2C
A2C
A2C
A2C
A2C
A2C
A2C
A2C
A2C
A2C
A2C
A2C
A2C
A2C
A2¢C
AZC
A2C
A2C

LAST, FIRST MI

Goolsby, Billy A,
Gupton, Vollie D.
Headrick, Wayne O,
Howze, Donney G,
Jones, Horace L,
McNeil, Willie D. Jrx,

‘Mills, Ermest E,
-Rawlings, Kenneth H,

Romero, Louis
Sheeley, Larry G.
Smith, David A,
Potts, Billy L,
Studebaker, Richard K,
Williams, Lester M,
Pazul, Frank J.
Greene, Thomas W,
Jones, Nathaniel
Riley, James H,
Simpkins, Charles P,
Abram, Wilmer C.
Manning, John

Leeds, William N,
Layfield, Benjamin D.
Ivy, Jeffie L,

Smith, Terry V.
Wagoner, Lamar E.
Webster, John P,
Aldridge, Vernon W,

-Brown, Everett

King, Everett D, Jr.
0'Neal, Thomas
Palmer, Geoffrey L.
Fescina, Terrence A,
Sanders, Van A,
Blerséh, John F.°
Austin, Ellis

.Doswell, Edgar A, III

Howard, Jackie W,
Conley, Fredrick'D,
Hughee, Robert A.
Purdy, James D.

-Skunda, John A,
. Brown, Martin C,.

Barber, Elroy
Stephens, Charles E.
Griffith, John J.

.Erickson, Lester E. Jr.

Mitchell, Robert L.



GRADE

A2C
A2C
A2C
A2C
A2C
A2C
A3C
A3C
A3C
A3C
A3C
A3C
A2C
A3C .
A3C
A2C
A3C
A3C
A3C
A3C
A3C
A3C
A2C
A3C
A2C
A2C
SSgt
AlC
A2C
TSgt
TSgt
AlC
AlC
SSgt
A2C
A2C
A2C
A3C
A3C
A3C
A2C

LAST, FIRST MI

Cummings, Gary E.
Goetz, Jack N, Jr.
Stone, John A,

.Fowler, Thomas A,
‘Kiley, John M.

. Freeman, William D,
-Calkins, William R,

Holt, Rowland Jr.
Lyle, Richard L,
Spear, Henry G. Jr.
Pastor, Joseph R,
Silva, Gary J.
Green, Herbert E.

.Peckinpaugh, Stephen B,

Baker, Don

Koziolek, Eugene L,

Huber, Charles E, IL
Brown, Frederick A.
August, Wilbert
Kexsten, Richard L.
Fite, Thomas A,
Karraker, Harold E,
Glasscock, Ronald J,
Phillippi, Richard A, .
Marrazza, Donald T,
Dayis, Frederick A,
Green, Otis L,

Hurlbert, Richard G,
_Hayes, Jackie H,

McCarthy, Charles I,
De Angury, Leos L,

Turbeville, Thomas T.

Gross, Earl J,
Meikle, John R.

Fisk, Thomas M,

Bice, Edwin W, Jr.
Kriney, John W.
Partlow, Vernon D.
Lipscomb, Stallian M,

Adamowicz, Robert S.
-Siegfried, George D.
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